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CHAPTER -1
INTRODUCTION

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter referred to as the
“Commission”), a statutory body under the first proviso to section 82(1) of the
Electricity Act, 2003 (hereinafter referred to as the “Act”), has been authorized in
terms of section 86 and section 62(1) of the Act to determine the tariff for a) supply of
electricity by a generating company to a distribution licensee, b) transmission of
electricity, c) wheeling of electricity and d) retail sale of electricity, as the case may
be, within the State of West Bengal.

The West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited (hereinafter referred
to as WBSEDCL), is deemed to be a licensee under the Electricity Act, 2003 in terms
of fifth proviso to Section 14 of the Act wholly owned by the State Government and is
engaged in the business of distribution of electricity within the area of supply of
WBSEDCL in the State of West Bengal and the distribution tariff of WBSEDCL shall
be determined by the Commission.

In terms of West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of
Tariff) Regulations, 2011, as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as
the ‘Tariff Regulations’), the Commission vide order dated 31.08.2022 in case no SM-
31/22-23 decided that, the eighth control period shall be of three years consisting of
2023 — 24, 2024 — 25 and 2025 — 26. Accordingly, WBSEDCL submitted the tariff
application for three years of eighth control period under the Multi Year Tariff (MYT)
framework on 30.11.2023 and subsequently submitted a supplementary petition on
20.01.2023. The tariff petition along with the supplementary petition were admitted by
the Commission in case no. TP-98/22-23. Gist of the petition was published on
11.02.2023 simultaneously in newspapers namely - (i) ‘The Telegraph’ (English), (ii)
‘The Aajkaal' (Bngali), (iii) ‘Bartaman’ (Bengali) and ‘Sanmarg’ (Hindi), seeking
suggestions, objections and comments from all interested parties by 06.03.2023.
Opportunities were also offered to all to inspect the tariff application and to take
copies thereof. Suggestions / comments were received from four stakeholders within
due date.

The Commission, thereafter, in accordance with the provisions of the Act and Tariff

Regulations and analyzing the suggestions/ objections received, passed the tariff
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order dated 30.03.2023 in respect of WBSEDCL in case no. TP- 98/22-23
determining the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (in short ‘ARR’) of WBSEDCL for

each year of the eighth control period, along with the tariff of WBSEDCL for the year
2023 - 24.

The Commission now proceeds to determine the revenue recoverable through tariff
by WBSEDCL during the year 2024 — 25 as also the tariff of WBSEDCL for 2024 —
25 on the basis of ARR determined for 2024 - 25 in the tariff order dated 30.03.2023
in case no TP-98/22-23 after necessary adjustments in accordance with the Tariff
Regulations as detailed in the subsequent chapter.
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CHAPTER -2
SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF AGGREGATE REVENUE
REQUIREMENT & REVENUE RECOVERABLE THROUGH TARIFF
FOR THE YEAR 2024 - 2025

As stated in the preceding chapter, the Commission determined the ARR of
WBSEDCL separately for each of the three years of the eighth control period
consisting the years 2023 — 24, 2024 — 25 and 2025 — 26 in the tariff order dated
30.03.2023 in case no TP-98/22-23 (hereinafter referred as ‘the 8" MYT order)
based on the analysis and findings recorded in that order. The Commission in the
MYT order has determined the ARR amounting to Rs. 2457658 Lakh for the year
2024 - 25. Summarized statement of ARR for 2023 — 24 was given in Annexure-7B
to the 8" MYT order dated 30.03.2023.

Revenue from sale of power to other licensees:

WBSEDCL in its 8" MYT petition proposed to sale power to other licensees in the
State and Sikkim, in addition to sale of power to its own consumers. WBSEDCL in its
petition proposed Rs. 84623.00 lakh as revenue recovered from such sale during the
year 2024 — 25. The amount has been adjusted from the ARR of WBSEDCL to
arrive at the revenue recoverable from the consumers. Any variation on account of
sale to other licensee shall be adjusted during truing up following the provisions of
the Tariff Regulations.

Adjustment of Regulatory Assets and other payables:

The Commission in the 8" MYT order decided to adjust Rs. 205370 Lakh as part
adjustment of APR order of 2020-21 and Rs. 8397 lakh as carrying cost of
Regulatory asset.

Considering the above adjustments, the total revenue recoverable from the

consumers and the average tariff during the year 2024 — 25 are determined as

below:

Sl No | Particulars Unit Amount

1 ARR for 2024 - 25 as approved in the 8" MYT order Rs. Lakh 2457658.00
2 Less: Revenue from sale to licensees & Sikkim Rs. Lakh 84623.00

WEST BENGAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 3
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S| No | Particulars Unit Amount
3 Adjustment of Regulatory Assets ' .
(i) Part APR adjustment of WBSEDCL for 2020-21 Rs. Lakh 205370.00
(i) _Carrying cost of Regulatory Asset Rs. Lakh 8397.00
Sub-total 3 [(i) + (ii)] Rs. Lakh 213767.00
5 Net Revenue Recoverable from consumers (1 - 2 +3) Rs. Lakh 2586802.00

Keeping in view the Notification No. 332-PO/O/C-IV/IE-60/13(Part-VA) dated
31.12.2018 issued by the Government of West Bengal, the Commission, in
conformity with its order dated 31.12.2018 in Case No. A-6/14, decides to continue

the tariff for consumers in erstwhile DPL area for the year 2024-25 same as per the
tariff and MVCA applicable to DPL consumers on 31.12.2018. Now considering the

tariff for ‘erstwhile DPL consumers’ and ‘balance consumers of WBSEDCL, the

Revenue recoverable for 2024 — 25 vis-a-vis the Expected revenue at existing rates

(i.e. at 2023 — 24 tariff) are computed below:

S| No | Particulars Unit Amount
1 Revenue Recoverable from consumers for 2024 — 25 Rs. lakh 2586802.00
2 Expected Revenue at existing rate from ‘erstwhile DPL
consumers’
(i) Sale to erstwhile DPL Consumers MU 2228.38
(i) Average tariff of erstwhile DPL consumers as on | Paisa/kwh 499.30
31.12.2018
(iii) Expected revenue from ‘erstwhile DPL consumers' Rs. lakh 111263.00
3 Expected Revenue at existing rate from ‘balance consumers of
WBSEDCL'
(i) Sale to balance consumers of WBSEDCL MU 34763.92
(ii) Average tariff of balance consumers of WBSEDCL Paisa/kwh 71210
(iii) Expected revenue from balance consumers of WBSEDCL | Rs. lakh 2475539.00
4 Total Expected Revenue Rs. lakh 2586802.00
5 Revenue Gap (+) / Surplus (-) [ Rs. Lakh 0.00

In view of the above, the Commission decides that the tariff of ‘erstwhile DPL

consumers’ and ‘balance consumers of WBSEDCL' for the year 2024 — 25 shall

remain same as that of the year 2023 — 24,
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Accordingly, the average tariff of WBSEDCL area excluding the erstwhile DPL
consumers, who in terms of Government of West Bengal notification will continue to

pay at DPL tariff as on 31.12.2018 untill further order of the Government, are
determined below:

Sl No | Particulars Unit Amount

1 Net Revenue Recoverable from consumers as per sl no (5) | Rs. Lakh 2586802.00
of table under paragraph 2.4 above

2 Revenue Recoverable from ‘erstwhile DPL consumers’ Rs. Lakh 111263.00

3 Revenue Recoverable from ‘balance consumers of | Rs. Lakh 2475539.00
WBSEDCL'

4 Sale to consumers of WBSEDCL MU 34763.92
(excluding erstwhile DPL consumers)

5 Average cost of supply / average tariff [3 x 10/ 4] Paisa/kWh 712

The rates of consumer category-wise tariff and the applicable terms and conditions of
tariff for the year 2024 — 25 is determined in the subsequent chapter.
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CHAPTER -3
TARIFF ORDER FOR 2024 - 25

In the previous chapter, the Commission, in accordance with the Tariff Regulations,
has determined for WBSEDCL, the revenue recoverable through tariff and average
tariff of consumers for the years 2024 — 25. The Commission now proceeds to
determine the tariff schedule applicable to the consumers of WBSEDCL and also the
associated conditions of tariff of WBSEDCL for 2024 — 25.

Tariff schedule and conditions of Tariff for consumers of erstwhile DPL during
2024 - 25:

Keeping in view the Notification No. 332-PO/O/C-IV/IE-60/13(Part-VA) dated
31.12.2018 issued by the Government of West Bengal, the Commission, in conformity
with its order dated 31.12.2018 in Case No. A-6/14, decides to continue the tariff for
consumers in erstwhile DPL area for the year 2024-25 same as per the tariff and
MVCA applicable to DPL consumers on 31.12.2018Accordingly, Tariff schedule for
erstwhile DPL consumers for the year 2024 — 25 is given in Annexure 3A1 for LV and
MV consumers and at Annexure - 3A2 for HV and EHV consumers. All other

conditions related to tariff as prevailed on 31.12.2018 shall continue till further order.

The tariff for 2024 — 25 shall be for the period from 01.04.2024 and will continue till
further order. WBSEDCL shall continue to levy the MVVCA of DPL as on 31.12.2018.

Tariff schedule and conditions of Tariff for consumers of WBSEDCL (excluding
erstwhile DPL consumers) during 2024 — 25:

WBSEDCL vide letter dated 22.02.2024 has prayed to consider the followings while
determining the tariff for the year 2024 — 25:

() To comply with the requirement of RDSS scheme of Government of India,
WBSEDCL has to reduce the number of tariff categories/ slabs. Accordingly,
WBSEDCL propose to (a) merge the commercial (rural) and commercial (urban)
into a single category, (b) no separate tariff category for LED street light and
industrial 400 kV. WBSEDCL has proposed to allow specific rebates in energy
charge to the respective consumer categories viz. commercial (rural), LED street
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light and 400 kV industrial, so that there is no tariff impact on such consumers.

(i) In line with the Government policy to promote airports under RCS-UDDAN through
promotional tariff rates, WBSEDCL has proposed a rebate of 198 paisa/kwh over
the existing rate.

(i) WBSEDCL has also proposed to increase the Time of Day (TOD) energy charges
of commercial categories from that of 2023 — 24, as they apprehend shortfall of
revenue in case on mass conversion from Non-TOD to TOD and its impact of
demand side management and tariff impact on other consumers of WBSEDCL.

The Commission observes that, the proposals made in sl (i) and (ii) of paragraph 3.3.1
above are primarily to promote the policy of the Government and have no adverse
impact on the end consumers. Thus, the same are considered. However, the proposal
of WBSEDCL to increase the TOD tariff of commercial consumers is primarily based
on mere apprehension of shifting of consumers from Non-TOD segment to TOD
segment. As such the Commission decides not to consider the same at this stage. .
Further to support the rural economy, the Commission decides to provide special
rebate to poultry, duckery, animal husbandry, aquaculture, etc. Further for agriculture
consumers having seasonal crops and where loads are occasional in nature (e.g. fire
safety system of a housing complex), applicable minimum charges will be equal to the
fixed charge of that category of consumers.

From the analysis made in previous chapter, the average tariff for balance consumers
in WBSEDCL area for 2024 — 25 remains same as that of the existing rate of tariff
during 2023 - 24 after adjustment of regulatory assets and revenue from consumers of
erstwhile DPL. Thus, there is prim facia no requirement of change in tariff in terms of
revenue gap or surplus. In view of this, the Commission proposes no change in the
tariff schedule and other terms and conditions of tariff for the year 2024 — 25 from that
of 2023 — 24. Accordingly, the Tariff schedule for 2024 — 25 is given in Annexure 3B1
and 3B2 for LV & MV consumers and at Annexure 3B3 for HV & EHV consumers.

All other terms and conditions of tariff and the rebates specified in the Tariff order for
2023 — 24 shall be applicable in 2024-25. In addition, as discussed in paragraph 3.3.2
above, the followings shall be applicable for the year 2024 — 25:

WEST BENGAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 7
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(i) A rebate of 2 paisa/ kwh on energy charge shall be applicable, for quarterly
consumption upto 300 units, to the commercial consumer in rural area connected

under L&MV category over and above the commercial tariff rate A(CM).

(i) A rebate of 184 paisa/ kwh on energy charge shall be applicable to street lights
using LED over and above the street light tariff rate D(1).

(iii) LV&MV consumers under tariff rate A(CM-Il) viz. cottage industry / artisan /
weavers / Poultry / duckery/ horticulture/ floriculture, etc. having contract demand
50 kVA and above shall be charged at rate C-ID.

(iv) A special promotional rebate of 198 paisa/kwh shall be applicable to airports
under RCS-UDDAN.

(v) A rebate of 15% in energy charge shall be applicable for supply of power at 11 kV
over and above the rate E(C) for poultry, duckery, aquaculture, animal husbandry,
horticulture, floriculture, and sericulture. Activities such as ice factories, chilling
plants, cold storage, cattle/ poultry/ fish feed units and food /agri product
processing units shall be excluded for such rebate.

Provided that, a feed unit attached to a poultry farm / aquaculture farm/ cattle
rearing farm is for exclusive use of the farm, then such activity will be considered

as part of poultry/ aquaculture/ cattle rearing farm and rebate will be applicable.

(vi) A rebate of 3% on energy charge shall be applicable to the Industrial consumers
connected at 400 kV over and above the rate |(BT).

(vii) Minimum charge for irrigation pumping for agriculture and fire safety system of
domestic consumers, where separate supply is provided for such system, shall be
equal to the applicable fixed / demand charge of the respective consumer
category(ies).

3.3.5 All the rates and conditions of tariff mentioned in the paragraph 3.3.3 and 3.3.4 above

are effective from 1* April 2024 and will continue till further order of the Commission.
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3.3.9

Green Tariff: For the year 2024 — 25, the ‘Green Tariff’ at the rate of 50 paisa/kwh shall
be continued to be levied over and above the retail tariff to the consumer who intends
to consume a minimum of 25% of its consumption using green power for an
uninterrupted period for at least six months. However, requisition for green power shall
be made in multiple of 25% of its consumption.

Promotional tariff for Electric Vehicle Charging Stations: For the year 2024 — 25, the

promotional single part tariff for Electric Vehicle Charging Stations at Rs. 6.00 per unit
during the ‘peak’ hours (17:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs) and Rs. 5.50 per unit during ‘other than
peak’ hours shall continue.

Any EV Charging Station has the liberty to go for complete green resource by applying
for green energy with payment of ‘Green Tariff' as specified in paragraph 3.5.7 above.

Parallel operation / grid support charge: Consumers having in-situ captive generating

plant willing to synchronize its captive plant with WBSEDCL system for enhancement
of its reliability and security of operation shall continue to pay a parallel operation / grid
support charge at the rate of Rs. 20 /KVA/ month for the entire capacity of the captive
generating plant in addition to other applicable charges payable by the consumer
during the year 2024 — 25.

In case the monthly billing cycle is introduced due to implementation of smart meter for
any consumer category where tariff schedule specifies for quarterly billing cycles, the

quantum of monthly slabs shall be computed as 1/3rd of the quantum of quarterly
slabs.

3.3.10 All statutory levies like Electricity Duty or any other taxes, duties etc. imposed by the

3841

3.4

State Govt. / Central Govt. or any other competent authority shall be extra and shall
not be a part of the tariff as determined under this tariff order.

Any matter which has not been explicitly mentioned in this order or the 8" MYT order
shall be guided by regulations 2.9.8 and 2.9.9 of the Tariff Regulations.

It is open to the State Government to grant any subsidy to any consumer or any class
of consumers in the tariff determined by the Commission for WBSEDCL. If at all any
such subsidy under the provisions of the Act is intimated to WBSEDCL and to the

Commission by the Government of West Bengal with clear indication of the consumer
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or class of consumers to be subsidized and the amount of the subsidy proposed to be
given is paid in advance, the tariff of such consumer and / or the class of consumers
shall be deemed to have been reduced accordingly as has been indicated by the State
Government. However, such direction of the State Government shall not be operative
till the payment is made by the State Government in accordance with the provisions of
the Act and the Regulations made thereunder, and the tariff as fixed by the
Commission shall remain applicable. In accordance with the Tariff Regulations, the
State Government is required to communicate the decision to WBSEDCL and the
Commission within 15 days from the date of receipt of the tariff order, whether it shall

give any subsidy to any group of consumers etc.

WBSEDCL shall clearly indicate in the consumer’s bill (a) the amount payable in terms
of the tariff determined by the Commission (b) amount payable for green tariff, if any
(c) the amount of the State Government subsidy, if any and (d) the net amount payable
as per provisions of the Tariff Regulations.

WBSEDCL shall present to the Commission a gist of this order in accordance with
regulation 2.9.6 of the Tariff Regulation within three working days from the date of
receipt of this order for approval of the Commission, and on receipt of the approval,
shall publish the approved gist in terms of the aforesaid regulation within four working
days from the date of receipt of the approval of the Commission.

WEST BENGAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 10
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Tariff Order of WBSEDCL for the year 2024-25

4.1

4.2

421

422

423

CHAPTER -4
ORDER ON WHEELING AND OTHER CHARGES
FOR OPEN ACCESS FOR 2024 - 25

The Commission in this chapter takes up the matter relating to determination of the
rate of distribution wheeling and other charges for Open Access for the year 2024 — 25
in accordance with the principles, terms and conditions laid down in the Tariff
Regulations and the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Open Access)
Regulations, 2022 (hereinafter referred to as “Open Access Regulations”).

Wheeling Charges:

The distribution wheeling charges represents the charges for the use of distribution
systems or associated facilities of a distribution licensee for wheeling of electricity
through that facility. It is derived based on total distribution network cost, total unit
saleable by the licensee to the consumers and total units wheeled for all open access
customers in the network. WBSEDCL in Form 1.9 (a) of its petition proposed wheeling
of 134 MU for the year 2024 — 25. The Commission in the 8" MYT order has also
admitted the proposed wheeling of 134 MU in the year 2024 — 25.

The Net Aggregate Revenue Requirement for distribution Wheeling for 2024 - 25
comes to Rs. 328463.00 lakh after deducting the non-tariff income excluding the

receipts for transmission and wheeling charges. The detailed computation is shown in

Annexure — 4A.

The total quantum of sale including energy wheeled for the years 2024 — 25 is as
below:

SL No Particulars 2024 - 25
1 Sale to own consumers [MU] 36992.30
2 Sale to licensees at HV level [MU] 135.63
3 Energy Wheeled [MU] 134.00
Total 37261.93

WEST BENGAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 34
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426

4.3
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432

The applicable rate of wheeling charges for the years 2024 — 25 comes to Rs. 0.88 per
kWh as shown below:

SLNo | Particulars Unit 2024 - 25
Net admissible Fixed Charge related to distribution for
1 power wheeling only (as per Annexure — 4A) P St
2 Total of energy wheeled (paragraph 4.2.3) MU 37261.93
3 Wheeling charge (1/2) Rs. / kWh 0.88

In terms of the provisions contained in the Open Access Regulations, the Commission
is fixing the above rate of wheeling charges and the same is to be recovered by
WBSEDCL during the year 2024 - 25 onwards from the different categories of open
access customers as mentioned in the said regulation including captive generators for

conveyance of electricity through its distribution system.

Provided that the consumer of the distribution licensee shall not be required to pay any
wheeling charge for the part of energy it is drawing not as an open access customer.

WBSEDCL shall mention the applicable wheeling charges in the gist of their tariff
order.

Cross-subsidy surcharge:

The open access customer, other than those carrying the electricity generated in
captive generating plant to the destination and for the extent of their own use, shall pay
cross-subsidy surcharge in addition to the distribution wheeling charge in accordance
with the Open Access Regulations.

In terms of clause (b) of regulation 18.2.4 of the Open Access Regulations, cross
subsidy surcharge for any open access consumer is determined by the following
formula:
S=T-ACS+R

Where,

S = surcharge,

T = Tariff payable by the relevant category of consumers,

ACS = Average Cost of supply and

R = per unit cost of amortizing regulatory asset including carrying cost.
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434

4.4

4.41

4.5

4.6

Provided that such surcharge shall not exceed 20% of the average tariff applicable to
the respective consumer category.

In Chapter - 3 of this order the Commission has determined Average Cost of Supply
for the year 2024 — 25 for WBSEDCL consumers, excluding ‘erstwhile DPL
consumers’ is 712 paisa/kwh respectively. Now, the average tariff of each category of
consumers (T) and applicable surcharge (S) are given in Annexure 4B.

Per unit cost of amortizing regulatory asset including carrying cost (R) comes to 58
paisa/ kWh for the year 2024 — 25 as below:

Particulars Unit 2024 - 25
Part APR Adjustment of WBSEDCL for 2020 — 21 205370.00
Carrying Cost in Rs Lakh 8397.00
Total Amount (A) 213767.00
Sale to Consumer (B) in MU 36992.30
Per Unit cost of Regulatory Asset (R) = (A) x 10/ (B) in paisa/ kWh 58.00

WBSEDCL shall recover the applicable cross subsidy surcharge from all open access
consumers following the provisions specified in the Open Access Regulations.

Additional surcharge:

Distribution licensee shall compute the additional surcharge in terms of the formula
specified in the Open Access Regulations and recover from the open access
consumers in terms of the said regulations to meet the fixed cost arising out of its
obligation to supply in terms of the Electricity Act 2003.

Other charges and losses applicable to the open access consumers will be same as
specified in the Open Access Regulations.

Distribution licensee shall maintain separate accounts for receipts from open access
consumers in terms of wheeling charges, cross-subsidy surcharge, additional
surcharge and any other applicable charges. Distribution licensee shall submit the
details along with its APR petition of respective years.
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ANNEXURE - 4A
COMPUTATION OF WHEELING CHARGES
In Rs Lakhs
Sl. No. Particulars 2024-25

1 Employee cost for Distribution Function 161422

2 R&M Expenses for Distribution Function 121295

3 A&G Expenses for Distribution Function 52352

- Statutory Charges 276

5 Interest on loan for Distribution Function 38324

6 Other finance charges for Distribution Function 2135

z Depreciation (net of depreciation on metering and other asset) 28033

8 Taxes under Income Tax Act 3000

9 Return on Equity on Distribution Function 39439
10 Gross Fixed Charges (Sum 1 to 9) 446276
11 Less: Non-Tariff income (excluding consumer related other incomes) 117813
1 Net ad_missible Fixed Charge related to distribution for power 328463

wheeling only (13 =10 - 11)
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Tariff Order of WBSEDCL for the year 2024-25

ANNEXURE - 4B
AVERAGE TARIFF FOR CONSUMER CATEGORY AND APPLICABLE CROSS-SUBSIDY

SURCHARGE
Category -wise | Average Cost Regulatory Cross-subsidy
Consumer Category Average tariff of Supply Component surcharge
(T) (ACS) (R) (8)=(T)-(ACS) +(R)
In paisa/kWh
LV &MV
Life line 386 712 58
Domestic 643 712 58
Commercial 821 712 58 167
Public Utility 785 712 58 131
Public Water Works 765 712 58 111
Industries (Rural) 789 712 58 135
Industries (Urban) 798 712 58 144
Irrigation 470 712 58
Gowt. School 577 712 58
Private School 811 712 58 157
Domestic (50 KVA & above) 753 712 58 99
Industries (50 KVA & above) 844 712 58 190
Commercial (50 KVA & above) 853 712 58 199
HV & EHV
Domestic 721 712 58 67
Commercial - 11 KV 856 712 58 202
Commercial - 33KV 853 712 58 199
Industries - 11 KV 777 712 58 123
Industries - 33 KV 758 712 58 104
Industries -132 KV 712 712 58 58
Public Utility 851 712 58 197
Public Water works 848 712 58 194
Cold Storage 675 712 58 21
Metro 687 712 58 33
MES 661 e 58 fi
Traction 157 712 58 103

The applicable surcharge (S) shall be limited to 20% of the Average Tariff (T) of respective
category.
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CHAPTER - 4
DIRECTIONS

5.1 The Commission had given certain directions in the 8" Multi Year Tariff Order. Some
of those directions are in continuous nature and WBSEDCL shall continue to abide by
them. In addition, WBSEDCL shall further comply with the following directions:

5.2 The Commission observes that, WBSEDCL is operating its pumped storage project
(PPSP) to mitigate its load generation balance, primarily for peak support. It is
observed that, with increased renewable integration in the power system the role of
storage is becoming very crucial. With the new policies of increased renewable
purchase obligations, green open access, providing standby /banking supports to
renewable open access consumers, ancillary service mechanism, etc. opportunities of
storage services are widening. In view of above, the Commission directs WBSEDCL to
explore all the avenues for efficient and economic utilization of its pump storage plant

and submit a report before the Commission within three months.

5.3 The Commission notes that, in terms of regulation 6.1.1 of the Tariff Regulations, the
recovery of capacity charges for its hydro generating stations and PPSP, except plant
size of 25 MW and below shall be based on plant availability factor. WBSEDCL shall
comply with other requirements of regulation 6.4.2 and submit information regarding
availability and actual generation to SLDC in line with regulation 6.4.2 of the Tariff

Regulations, in such formats as may be required by SLDC.

54 WBSEDCL along with its APR petition shall submit details of the revenue difference
arising out of any competitive rate charged by WBSEDCL in its area of supply (i.e.,
recoverable revenue as admitted in tariff order and MVCA reduced by the amount
realised based on competitive rates allowed to consumers by WBSEDCL). The
document should be supported by statutory auditors’ certificate specifying the method

of computation.
Sd/- Sd/-
(PULAK KUMAR TEWARI) (MALLELA VENKATESWARA RAOQ)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
Dated: 06.03.2024 Sd/-

SECRETARY

WEST BENGAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 39



